## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Designate Village Property as a Park		DATE: 2-12-2024
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams		BILL # <u>29-2024</u>
DATE SUBMITTED: 2-8-2024	<u>L</u>	EXHIBITS:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Village Attorney		Village Administration
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	AMOUNT BUDGETED	APPROPRIATION REQUIRED:
Resolution designating Village Property as a Park		
MOVED BY: SCOLLIN	SECONDED BY:	Brunette
VOTE ON ROLL CALL: TO TABLE		
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yes	
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	yes	
TRUSTEE CATILLAZ	yes	
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	ye)	
TRUSTEE SHAPIRO	yes	

## **RESOLUTION DESIGNATING VILLAGE PROPERTY AS A MUNICIPAL PARK**

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake is seeking to develop existing Village Property into a park, and,

WHEREAS, the property located on Pine Street (tax map #32.215-6-1.000) is adjacent to the Adirondack Rail Trail and can provide a stop for users of the trail, and,

**WHEREAS,** New York State Property Type Code currently classifies the property as a Village Public Park,

WHEREAS, the conversion of the property to a park would be in the best interest of the public's health, safety, and welfare, and,

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Village of Saranac Lake confirms the designation of the above Village Property as a Village Public Park.